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RECOMMENDATION 

Accept a donation from Los Angeles Clippers, Inc. (LAC), conSisting of uniforms, player and coach 
clinics, event tickets for youth, and other in-kind contributions, with an estimated value of Three 
Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($330,000.00) for continued support of the Junior Clippers 
Basketball Program benefitting fifteen thousand (15,000) participants from eighty-one (81) 
Recreation Centers. 

SUMMARY 

LAC has generously provided the Department of Recreation and Parks (RAP) with a donation of 
products and in-kind services valued at approximately Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars 
($330,000.00) for the continued support of the Junior Clippers Basketball Program (Program). 

The Program started in Fiscal Year 2000-01 with seven hundred fifty (750) participants from three 
Recreation Centers: Normandie, Shatto, and Queen Anne. The Program has now expanded to 
include fifteen thousand (15,000) participants from eighty-one (81) Recreation Centers. The 
Program hosts basketball clinics at several Recreation Centers, which provide basic instruction 
in basketball fundamentals, sportsmanship, health, and nutrition. 

The youth teams participating in the Junior Clippers basketball league are eligible for a 
"Sportsmanship" nomination. One child from each participating recreation center is nominated 
by the director for outstanding performance in satisfying Student-Athlete Sportsmanship criteria. 

The Program is designed to teach the importance of displaying sportsmanship while engaging in 
sports, focusing on fair play, ethical behavior and integrity, as possessing such qualities is also 
important in personal and academic endeavors. 



FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT 

BOARD REPORT 

PG.2 NO. 17-108 

This donation of uniforms, equipment and in-kind contributions from LAC valued at approximately 
Three Hundred Thirty Thousand Dollars ($330,000.00) subsidizes an existing RAP program which 
benefits the participants and families. Acceptance of this in-kind donation results in no fiscal 
impact to RAP's General Fund and contributes beneficially to the City. 

This report was prepared by Jennifer Sapone, Senior Management Analyst I, Program Grants. 

LIST OF ATTACHMENT(S) 

1) List of Participating Recreation Centers 



City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clip er Sites 
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Facility 
Director Coordinator(s) 

Address & Phone 

109th 
1464 E. 1 09th Street Debra Price Jeremy Yorke 

Los Angeles, CA 90059 debra.price@lacity.org jeremy. yorke@lacity.org 
323-566-4561 

Algin Sutton RC 
8800 S. Hoover Street DeAnna Tunstale Allen Alegria 

Los Angeles, CA 90044 deanna. tunstale@lacity.org allen.alegria@lacity.org 
323-753-5808 

Alpine RC 
817 Yale Street 

Gail Okazaki Cynthia Yparraguirre 
Los Angeles, CA 90012 

213-485-5448 
gail.okazaki@lacity.org cynthia.yparraguirre@lacity.org 

Baldwin Hills RC 
5401 Highlight Place Laverne Kimble Deshay Scott 
Los Angeles, 90016 laverne. kimble@lacity.org deshay.scott@lacity.org 

323-934-0758 
Banning RC 

1331 Eubank Street Vontray Norris Jacquline Lopez 
Wilmington, CA 90744 vontray.norris@lacity.org jacq uline.lopez@lacity.org 

310-548-7776 
Bellevue RC 

826 Lucile Ave. 
S herri Lindsay Jimmy MacWilliams 

Los Angeles, CA 90026 
sherrLlindsay@lacity.org jimmy.mcwilliams@lacity.org 

323-664-2468 

Boyle Hghts Sports Complex 
933 S. Mott Street Pete Nishimura 

N/A 
Los Angeles, CA 90023 pete.Nishimura@lacity.org 

323-264-5136 
Branford RC 

13306 Branford Street Jason Liss Ottho Reyes 
Arleta, CA 91331 jason .liss@lacity.org ottho. reyes@lacity.org 

818-893-4923 

Region I 
District 

Pacific 
Harbor District 

Pacific 
South District 

Metro 
Griffith District 

Pacific 
Southwest 

District 

Pacific 
Harbor District 

Metro 
Griffith District 

Metro 
East District 

Valley 
East Distict 



Facility 
Address & Phone 

Central Recreation Center 
1357 E. 22nd Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90011 
213-485-4435 

Chevy Chase RC 
4165 Chevy Chase Drive 
Los Angeles, CA 90039 

818-550-1453 
Cypress RC 

2630 Pepper Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90065 

213-485-5384 
David M. Gonzales RC 

10943 Herrick Ave. 
Pacoima, CA 91331 

818-899-1950 
Delano RC 

15100 Erwin Street 
Van Nuys, CA 91411 

818-756-8529 

Denker Recreation Center 
1550 W. 35th Place 

Los Angeles, CA 90018 
323-733-8367 

Downey RC 
1772 N. Spring Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90031 
323-225-7100 

Echo Park RC 
1632 Bellevue Ave. 

Los Angeles, CA 90026 
213-250-3578 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 
__ ~'~4 -= _..:: _~ . 

Director Coordinator(s) 

Ed Bonilla N/A 
ed.bonilla@lacity.org 

Ronny Reynoso N/A 
ronny.reynoso@lacity.org 

Michael Garcia Lori Villa Hernandez 
michael.garcia@lacity.org lori.villahernandez@lacity.org 

Andres DeLaHoya N/A 
andres.delahoya@lacity.org 

-. 

Sterling Williams 
Craig Edemann sterling. williams@lacity.org 

craig.edemann@lacity.org Daniel Hernandez 

Mychal Lynch Yessica Famoso 
mychal.lynch@lacity.org yessica.famoso@lacity.org 

Carlos Alavrado lIiana Ortega 
carlos.alvarado@lacity.org iliana .ortega@lacity.org 

Jose Maciel 
N/A 

jose.maciel@lacity.org 

Region I 
District 

Pacific 
South District 

Metro 
Griffith District 

Metro 
Griffith District 

Valley 
Mid Valley District 

Valley 
East Distict 

Pacific 
South District 

Metro 
East District 

Metro 
Griffith District 



City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Cli per Sites 
. ._- --.--..::.-: -~-~- ~ - -"'-- -- ~ -:- -- ~ - - --=-.---- ~-- ~ ---

Facility 
Director Coordinator(s) 

Region I 
Address & Phone District 

EI Sereno RC Rocio Contreras 
4721 Klamath St. Juan Guzman rocio.contreras@lacity.org Metro 

Los Angeles 90032 juan.guzman@lacity.org Keith Barbour North District 
323-225-3517 

Elysian Valley RC 
1811 Ripple St. Adrian Morales Victoria Semoya Metro 

Los Angeles, CA 90039 adrian.morales@lacity.org victoria.semoya@lacity.org Griffith District 
323-666-5058 
Evergreen RC 
2844 E 2nd St Santiago Cuevas Gilbert Gonzales Metro 

Los Angeles, CA 90033 santiago.cuevas@lacity.org gilbert.gonzales@lacity.org East District 
323-262-0397 

Fernangeles RC 
8851 Laurel Canyon Blvd. Carla Arrue Valley 

Sun Valley, CA 91352 carl.arrue@lacity.org East Distict 
818-767-4171 

Fred Roberts RC 
4700 Honduras Jose Nevares 

N/A 
Pacific 

Los Angeles, CA 90011 jose.nevares@lacity.org South District 
323-234-8650 

Garcia RC 
1016 W. Fresno Street Briseli Borquez Ruben Lopez Metro 
Los Angeles, CA 90023 briseli.borquez@laicty.org ruben.lopez@lacity.org East District 

323-265-4755 
Glassell RC Mario Amador 

3650 Verdugo Rd. Arlene Cordova mario.amador@lacity.org Metro 
Los Angeles, 90065 arelene.cordova@lacity.org Lupe Zamora Griffith District 

323-257-1863 lupe.zamora lacity.org 
Green Meadows RC 
431 E. 89th Street Elizabeth Alamillo Wesley King Pacific 

Los Angeles, CA 90003 elizabeth.alamillo@lacity.org wesley. king@lacity.org South District 
323- 565-4242 



Facility 
Address & Phone 

Harbor City Recreation Center 
24901 Frampton Ave. 
Harbor City, CA 90710 

31 0-548-7729 

Hazard RC 
2230 Norfolk St. 

Los Angeles, CA 90033 
323-261-0113 

Highland Park RC 
6150 North Piedmont Avenue 

Los Angeles, CA 90042 
213-847-4875 

Hollywood RC 
1122 Cole Avenue 

Los Angeles, CA 90038 
323-467 -684 7 

Hurbert H. Humphrey RC 
12560 Filmore Street 
Pacoima, CA 91331 

818-896-6510 

Imperial Courts RC 
2250 W. 114th St. 

Los Angeles, CA 90059 

Jackie Tatum / Harvard RC 
1535 W. 62nd Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90047 
323-778-2584 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 

Director 

Michael Signorelli 
michael.signorelli@lacity.org 

Liz Narvaes 
elizabeth.narvaes@lacity.org 

Kortley Norris 
kortley. norris@lacity.org 

Yamil Verde 
yamil. verde@lacity.org 

Ramon Cerrillos 
ramon.cerrillos@lacity.org 

Alea Douglas 
alea .doug las@lacity.org 

Austin Dumas 
austin .dumas@lacity.org 

Coordinator(s} 

Renee Dalton 
renee.dalton@alcity.org 

Phillip Gonzalez 
phillip.gonzalez@lacity.org 

Diane Chavez 
diane.chavez@lacity.org 

Eddie Ocampo 
eddie.ocampo@lacity.org 

Arien Davis 
arien.davis@lacity.org 

Damon Hooks 
damon.hooks@lacity.org 

Juchell Wardlow 
jurchell.wardlow 

Shannon Williams 
shannon.williams@lacity.org 

Daniel Nunez 
daniel.nunez@lacity.org 

Region I 
District 

Pacific 
Harbor District 

Metro 
East District 

Metro 
North District 

Metro 
Central District 

Valley 

- -

Mid Valley District 

Pacific 
Harbor District 

Pacific 
Southwest 

District 



- - - - - ~ 

Facility 
Address & Phone 

Jim Gilliam RC 
4000 S. LA Brea Avenue 

Los Angeles, CA 9008 
323-291-5928 
Lafayette RC 

625 S. Lafayette Park Place 
Los Angeles, CA 90057 

213-387-9426 

Lake Street Community Center 
227 North Lake Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90057 
213-207-2196 

Lakeview Terrace RC 
11075 Foothill Blvd. 

Lakeview Terrace, CA 91342 
818-899-8087 

Lanark RC 
21816 Lanark Street 

Canoga Park, CA 91304 
818-883-1503 

Lemon Grove RC 
4959 Lemon Gove Ave. 

Los Angeles, 90029 
323-666-4144 
Licoln Park RC 

3501 Valley Blvd 
Los Angeles, 90031 

213-847-1726 
Lincoln Heights RC 

2303 Workman Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90033 

323-225-2838 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 
- - - - -

Director Coordinator(s) 

Densie Stansell David Eda 
denise.stansell@lacity.org david .eda@lacity.org 

Jacqueline Chilin 
N/A 

jacqueline.chilin@lacity.org 

Jeremy Aldridge Joann Chung 
jeremy.aldridge@lacity.org joann.chung@lacity.org 

John Knight 
N/A 

john.knight@lacity.org 

Elisa White 
Larry Mellon elisa.white@lacity.org 

larry.mellon@lacity.org Oscar Cardenas 

-

oscar .cardenas@lacity.org 

Glen Campana 
glen.campana@lacity.org 

Louise Merritt Clemente Arrizon 
louise.merritt@lacity.org clemente.arrizon@lacity.org 

Ana Valadez 
N/A 

ana. valadez@lacity.org 

- ~ ': 

Region I 
District 

Pacific 
Southwest 

District 

Metro 
East District 

--

Metro 
Griffith District 

Valley 
Mid Valley District 

Valley 
West Valley 

District 

Metro 
Central District 

Metro 
North District 

Metro 
North District 



Facility 
Address & Phone 

Lou Costello Jr. RC 
3141 Olympic Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90023 

213-485-9111 
Mar Vista RC 

11430 Woodbine Ave. 
Los Angeles, 90066 

310-398-5982 
Martin Luther King Jr. RC 

3916 S. Western Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90062 

213-847-0878 
Montecito Heights 
4545 Homer Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90031 
213-485-5148 
Mt. Carmel RC 

830 W. 70th Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90044 

323-789-2756 
Normandale RC 

22400 S. Halldale Avenue 
Torrance, CA 90501 

310 328-3689 
Normandie RC 

1550 S Normandie Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90006 

323-737-1181 
North Hollywood RC 
11430 Chandler Blvd. 

North Hollywood, CA 91601 
818-763-7651 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 

Director 

Crystal Crockett 
crystal.crockett@lacity.org 

Caroline Lammers 
caroline.lammers@lacity.org 

Eric Griffin 
eric.griffin@lacity.org 

Christina Conyers 
christina .conyers@lacity.org 

Itzel Guiterrez 
itzel.guiterrez@lacity.org 

Cesar Ramirez 
cesar.ramirez@lacity.org 

David Estrada 
david .estrada@lacity.org 

Alfred Tutungi 
alfred. tutungi@lacity.org 

... - ---=~ -=-~.~ -- - ~- - ~ -- - --
Coordinator(s) 

Maria Monetta-Burke 
maria.monettaburke@lacity.org 

Ernesto Diaz 
ernesto.diaz@lacity.org 

Carol Monroy 
carol.monroy@lacity.org 

Paul Nicholas 
paul.nicholas@lacih'-·o~g 

Christian Oliva 
christian.oliva@lacity.org 

Aaron Mitchell 
aaron.mitchell@lacity.org 

Francine Sylvia 
francine.sylvia@lacity.org 

Dave Bussey 
dave. bussey@lacity.org 

Rosie Perez 
rosie. perez@lacity.org 

Region I 
District 

Metro 
East District 

Valley 
Shoreline District 

Pacific 
South District 

Metro 
North District 

Pacific 
South District 

Pacific 
Harbor District 

Metro 
Central District 

Valley 
East Distict 
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Facility 
Address & Phone 

Oakwood RC 
767 California Ave. 

Venice, 90291 
310-452-7479 
Pan Pacific RC 

7600 Beverly Blvd. 
Los Angeles, 90036 

323-939-8874 
Pecan RC 

127 South Pecan 
Los Angeles, CA 90033 

323-262-7322 
Penmar RC 

1341 Lake Street 
Venice, 90291 
310-396-8735 
Poinsettia RC 

7341 Willoughby Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90046 

323-876-5014 
Queen Anne RC 

1240 West Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90019 

323-857-1180 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 
- --~ ~ -== --=-::::::~ -- ~ -- .. --'. - ~ ~~---

Director Coordinator(s) 
Region I 
District 

Keith Rice Ejah Haggerty Valley 
keith.rice@lacity.org ejah. haggerty@lacity.org Shoreline District 

Kimberly Welden Miranda McCord Metro 
kimberly. welden@lacity.org miranda. mccord@lacity.org Central District 

Jose Lopez 
N/A 

Metro 
jose.lopez@lacity.org East District 

Gregory Thomas Andy Felz Valley 
gregory.thomas@lacity.org andy. felz@lacity.org Shoreline District 

Tri Huang 
N/A 

Metro 
trLhuang@lacity.org Central District 

Aaron Shaw Mireya Garcia Metro 
aaron .shaw@lacity.org mireya.garcia@lacity.org Central District 

Rancho Cienega Sports Complex 
Pacific 

5001 Rodeo Road Ralph Jordan Phillip Wiley 
Southwest 

Los Angeles, CA 90016 ralph.jordan@lacity.or!J phillip.wiley@lacity.org 
District 

323-290-2330 

Ritchie Vallens RC 
10736 Laurel Canyon Blvd Mike Hogan Rudy Sanchez Valley 

Pacoima, CA 91331 michael.hogan@lacity.org rodolfo.sanchez@lacity.org Mid Valley District 
818-834-5172 



Facility 
Address & Phone 

Robertson RC 
1641 Preuss Road 

Los Angeles, CA 90035 
310-278-5383 
Rose Hill RC 

4530 Mercury Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90032 

323-225-0450 
Rosecrans RC 

840 W. 149th Street 
Gardena, CA 90247 

310-327 -3653 
Ross Snyder RC 

1501 E. 41 st Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90011 

323-231-3964 
Seoul International RC 
3250 San Marino Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90006 

213-383-7549 
Sepulveda RC 

8825 Kester Ave. 
Panorama City, CA 91405 

818-893-3700 
Shatto RC 

3191 West 4th Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90020 

213-386-8877 
Slauson RC 

5306 S. Compton Ave. 
Los Angeles, CA 90011 

323-233-1174 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 
- -

--~ - . -
Director Coordinator(s) 

Luke Euzaraga Roderiek John Charles 
luke.euzaraga@lacity.org 

Leticia Lopez 
N/A 

leticia .lopez@lacity.org 

Karen King Abraham Rodriguez 
karen.king@lactiy.org abraham.rodriguez@lacity.org 

---

Javier Soto Robert Dunn 
javier.soto@lacity.org robert.dunn@lacity.org 

Karin Fox G Michael Mojica 
karin.fox@lacity.org michael.mojica@lacity.org 

-- --~ 
_. 

Cullen Haywood 
Ricardo Davis cu"en.haywood@lacity.org 

ricardo.davis@lacity.org Louis Brown 
louis.brown@lacity.org 

Diane Diankoff Matt Ramirez 
diane.diankoff@lacity.org matt.ramirez@lacity.org 

] 
- - - _ .. -

Nicole Griffin Karlon Mack 
nicole.griffin@lacity.org karlon.mack@lacity.org 

Region I 
District 

Pacific 
Southwest 

District 

Metro 
North District 

Pacific 
Harbor District 

Pacific 
South District 

Metro 
Central District 

Valley 
Mid Valley District 

Metro 
Central District 

Pacific 
South District 



Facility 
Address & Phone 

South Park RC 
345 East 51 st Street 

Los Angeles, CA 90011 
323-847 -67 46 

st. Andrews RC 
8701 St. Andrews Place 
Los Angeles, CA 90047 

213-485-1751 
State Street 

716 State Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90033 

213-847-2790 
Stonehurst RC 

9901 Dronfield St 
Sun Valley, CA 91352 

818-767 -0314 
Stoner RC 

1835 Stoner Ave. 
Los Angeles, 90025 

310-479-7200 
Sylmar RC 

13109 Borden Ave. 
Sylmar, CA 91342 

818-367 -5656 
Toberman RC 

1725 T oberman Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90015 

213-485-6896 
Trinity Recreation Center 

517 E. 25th Street 
Los Angeles, CA 90011 

213-485-4195 -.- .- .. 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 
- - - . - - -

Director Coord i nator( s) 

Brian Cox Jerome Bryant 
brian.cox@lacity.org jerome .bryant@lacity.org 

.- ... 

Anthony Gordon Tamara Williams 
anthony .gordon@lacity.org tamara.williams@lacity.org 

Bryan Kochner Maritza Guzman 
bryan .kochner@lacity.org maritza.guzman@lacity.org 

Gregory Kekahuna Mary Sum 
gregory.kekahuna@lacity.org mary.sum@lacity.org 

Elaine Piha Mindy Schneider 
elaine.piha@lacity.org mindy.schneider@lacity.org 

Gabino Quiroz 
Tracie Field gabino.quiroz@lacity.org 

tracie.field@lacity.org Arron Cowen 
aron .cowen@lacity.org 

Daniel Gutierrez Jonathan Sanchez 
daniel.guiterrez@lacity.org jonathan .sanchez@lacity.org 

Abel Villaneda 
N/A 

abel.villaneda@lacity.org 

~~ ~~: 

Region I 
District 

Pacific 
South District 

Pacific 
Southwest 

District 

Metro 
East District 

Valley 
Mid Valley District 

Valley 
Shoreline District 

Valley 
Mid Valley District 

Metro 
Central District 

Pacific 
South District 
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Facility 
Address & Phone 

Valley Plaza 
12240 Archwood St. 

North Hollywood, CA 91606 
818-765-5885 

Van Ness Recreation Center 
5720 2nd Avenue 

Los Angeles. CA 90043 
323-296-1559 

Van Nuys/Sherman Oaks RC 
14201 Huston St. 

Sherman Oaks, 91423 
818-785-5121 

VictoryNineland RC 
11117 Vicotry Blvd. 

North Hollywood, CA 91606 
818-985-9516 
Wabash RC 

2765 Wabash Avenue 
Los Angeles, CA 90033 

323-262-6534 
Westchester RC 

7000 W. Manchester Ave 
Los Angeles, 90045 

310-670-7473 
Westwood RC Complex 
1350 S. Sepulveda Blvd. 

Los Angeles, 90025 
310-473-3610 
Wilmington RC 

325 N. Neptune Avenue 
Wilmington, CA 90744 

(310)548-7645 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

Jr. Clipper Sites 

Director 

Pat Kanan 
pa.kanan@lacity.org 

Benita Dixon 
benita.dixon@lacity.org 

Art Gomez 
art.gomez@lacity.org 

Paul Landavazo 
paul.landavazo@lacity.org 

AI Ramos 
al. ramos@lacity.org 

Mark Rose 
mark. rose@lacity.org 

Lizka Mendoza 
lizka.mendoza@lacity.org 

Antonette Rodovcic 
antonette. rOdovcic@lacity.org 

--~-~ -
Coordinator(s) 

Evan Nakamura 
evan.nakamura@lacity.org 

Brenda Shaw 
brenda.shaw@lacity.org 

Donielle Bryant 
donielle.bryant@lacity.org 

Hugo Sanchez 
hugo.sanchez@lacity.org 

N/A 

Jose Luis Gonzalez 
jose.l.gonzalez@lacity.org 

Stephen Joyce 
stephen .joyce@lacity.org 

Adam Smith 
adam.smith@lacity.org 

Juan Hernandez 
juan.hernandez@lacity.org 

Region I 
District 

Valley 
East Distict 

Pacific 
Southwest 

District 

Valley 
Mid Valley District 

Valley 
East Distict 

Metro 
East District 

Pacific 
Southwest 

District 

Valley 
Shoreline District 

Pacific 
Harbor District 



-~= -::: == 
Facility 

Address & Phone 

Winnetka RC 
8401 Winnetka Ave. 
Winnetka, CA 91306 

818-756-7876 
Yosemite RC 

1840 Yosemite Drive 
Los Angeles, CA 90041 

323-257 -1644 

City of Los Angeles 
Department of Recreation and Parks 

J cr S·t r. Ipper I es 
• ' • .. 

Director Coordinator(s) 

Yvonne Velazquez 
N/A 

yvonne. velazquez@lacity.org 

--

Jennifer Rockwell Jesse Huang 
jennifer.rockwell@lacity.org jesse.huang@lacity.org 

Region I 
District 

Valley 
West Distict 

Metro 
North District 


